Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities – 73.9 – – 73.9
Effect of interest rate swaps – – – – –
Total financial liabilities – 73.9 – – 73.9

Brookfield Multiplex Limited
– At 30 June 2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 90.6 – – – 90.6
Receivables 1,073.5 – – – 1,073.5
Total financial assets 1,164.1 – – – 1,164.1

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 16.0 82.4 – – 98.4
Effect of interest rate swaps – – – – –
Total financial liabilities 16.0 82.4 – – 98.4

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 82
Brookfield Multiplex Group
For the 6 months ended 31 December 2008

Financial Report
31 December 2008

37 Financial instruments continued
a Market risk continued
Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to a 1% movement in AUD, NZD and UK pound interest rates in relation to cash and cash
equivalents, receivables, derivatives, and interest bearing loans and borrowings:

 Consolidated 31 December 2008 Consolidated 30 June 2008
 Impact on Profit Impact on Equity Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
 +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps

Consolidated
Australian Dollar (10.9) 10.9 13.6 (13.9) 6.0 (6.0) 12.4 (12.6)
New Zealand Dollar (0.1) 0.1 0.9 (0.9) 0.5 (0.5) 1.0 (1.0)
United Kingdom Pound – – – – 2.2 (2.2) 8.3 (8.6)
AED 3.8 (3.8) – – – – – –

 Company 31 December 2008 Company 30 June 2008
 Impact on Profit Impact on Equity Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
 +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps +100

bps
-100 bps

Brookfield Multiplex
Limited
Australian Dollar 10.3 (10.3) – – (5.8) 5.8 – –
New Zealand Dollar – – – – (0.2) 0.2 – –

Set out below is the notional principal of interest rate swaps and the outstanding principal of fixed rate loans in their local
currency, and the weighted average interest rate of those contracts in each currency at 31 December 2008:

 Periods in which they mature or, if earlier, reprice

 Total

Less
than 1

year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years
More than

5 years
31 December 2008 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Australian Dollars
Interest rate swaps 1,721.3 1,067.0 612.3 42.0 – – –
Fixed rate borrowings 210.2 39.8 154.2 – – 16.2 –
Total  1,931.5 1,106.8 766.5 42.0 – 16.2 –

[…]

Total financial assets – – – 27.4 796.4 18.2

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings – – – – 6.7 23.7
Total financial liabilities – – – – 6.7 23.7

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 85
Brookfield Multiplex Group
For the 6 months ended 31 December 2008

Financial Report
31 December 2008

37 Financial instruments continued
b Foreign currency risk continued
Foreign currency sensitivity
The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange rates on its NZ dollar, UK pounds and United Arab
Emirates Dirham, cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables, interest and non-interest bearing loans and borrowings
and intercompany loans. These three currencies are the major foreign currencies in which the Group’s financial instruments
are denominated. The Group has considered that a 5% movement in rates is a reasonable benchmark. In this table, financial
instruments are only considered sensitive to foreign exchange rates where they are not in the functional currency of the entity
that holds them.

 Brookfield Multiplex Limited 31 December 2008 Brookfield Multiplex Limited 30 June 2008
 Impact on Profit Impact on Equity Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
 +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

New Zealand Dollar 0.1 (0.1) – – 0.3 (0.3) – –
United Arab
Emirates Dirham (1.3) 1.5 – – (1.3) 14.4 – –
United Kingdom
Pounds (1.6) 2.0 – – (37.1) 41.1 – –

The exposure to foreign currency risk on the Consolidated Entity’s balances represent an exposure to the net investment in
foreign currency subsidiaries. The impact of this exposure is reflected in the foreign exchange currency translation reserve.
The only transactional foreign currency exposure which the Consolidated Entity has is on loans with foreign currency
subsidiaries. A portion of this exposure is realised and impacts on the Income Statement and a portion of this exposure is
unrealised and is reflected in the foreign currency translation reserve.

c Commodity and equity price risk